

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.50/2016

Appellant : Md. Siddiqur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer,

Nagaon

Date of hearing : 06.10.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 06.10.2016

The Appellant, Md. Siddiqur Rahman is present.

Shri Debajyoti Deb, an Authorized Representative of the SPIO, O/o the DEEO, Nagaon, present along with a Written Statement has also been received from the SPIO, O/o DC, Nagaon.

Perused the Written Statement of the SPIO. It has been submitted that in response to the First Appeal, the Appellant was advised through a letter to appeal to an appropriate authority as the DC's office was not connected with the subject.

Perused the Written Statement of the DEEO, Nagaon. It has been submitted that the relevant records in connection with the RTI Application could not be traced but the information sought for has now been collected to be furnished to the Appellant excepting Point no. (vi) of the Application. Regarding Point no. (vi), it has been stated that the Appellant has neither specified the names of the training programmes nor any period of information.

The SPIO's representative then handed over the set of the documents containing information to the Appellant which he acknowledged.

The Commission observes that as the Appellant has neither specified the training programmes nor the period, the SPIO was not in a position to provide any information with regard to Point no. (vi). This part of the Application was thus inadmissible.

The Second Appeal petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission Memo No. SIC/NGN.50/2016/

Dtd. 06.10.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, Assam for necessary action and information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ DC, Nagaoon, Assam, for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Siddiqur Rahman, General Secretary, Anti-Corruption & Transparency Organisation, Vill & PO- Fakuli Pathar, PS- Juria, Nagaon, Pin- 782 124 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission